

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 517 OF 2010

MAYURA SHIKAR KHANDELWAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIKHAR SHRIKRISHNA KHANDELWAL Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and stay and office report)

Date: 07/05/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite service, no one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondent - husband.

Consequently, in the absence of any resistance to the transfer petition, we direct that Hindu Marriage Petition Case No.125 of 2009 titled "Shikhar Khandelwal vs. Mayura Khandelwal', stated to be pending in Family Court, Bareilly, U.P., shall stand transferred to the Family Court, Pune (Maharashtra). The Family court at Bareilly is hereby directed to remit the entire record to the transferee Court by a special messenger.

The transfer petition stands disposed of accordingly.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 517 OF 2010

MAYURA SHIKHAR KHANDELWAL ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SHIKHAR SHRIKRISHNA KHANDELWAL ...RESPONDENT

ORDER

Despite service, no one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondent - husband.

Consequently, in the absence of any resistance to the transfer petition, we direct that Hindu Marriage Petition Case No.125 of 2009 titled "Shikhar Khandelwal vs. Mayura Khandelwal", stated to be pending in Family Court, Bareilly, U.P., shall stand transferred to the Family Court, Pune (Maharashtra). The Family court at Bareilly is hereby directed to remit the entire record to the transferee Court by a special messenger.

The transfer petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....
(D.K. JAIN, J.)

.....
(ANIL R. DAVE, J.)

NEW DELHI
MAY 07, 2012